PUBLI C HEARI NG TO
CONSI DER TESTI MONY CONVERTI NG EMERGENCY RULES ADCPTED
DURI NG COVI D-19 PANDEM C

January 27, 2022

Vi a Zoom Vi deoconf erence

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PUBLI C HEARI NG TO
CONSI DER TESTI MONY CONVERTI NG EMERGENCY RULES ADCPTED
DURI NG COVI D-19 PANDEM C

January 27, 2022

Vi a Zoom Vi deoconf erence

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell

Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

APPEARANCES:

FOR EMPLOYMENT
SECURI TY DEPARTMENT
(Ma Zoom:

MR JOSHUA DYE

EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTMENT
P. 0. Box 9046

A ynmpia, WA 98507-9046

(360) 890-3472

] dye@sd. wa. gov

MR, SCOTT M CHAEL

EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTMENT
P. O Box 9046

A ynmpia, WA 98507-9046

(360) 890-3448

sem chael @sd. wa. gov

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 2
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
BE | T REMEMBERED t hat on Thursday, January 27,

2022, at 9:02 a.m, via Zoom videconference, before REBECCA
S. LINDAUER, Certified Court Reporter, in and for the State

of Washington, the follow ng proceedi ngs were had, to wt:

MR. DYE: Pursuant to the authority given under
Washington State law, this hearing is hereby convened. For
the record, this hearing is beginning at 9:02 a.m on
January 27, 2022. This hearing is convened to consider
testinmony for converting emergency rul es adopted during the
COVI D- 19 pandemic to permanent rules. This hearing includes
rules from Phase 1, Phase 3, and Phase 4. As a note, the
topi cs covered in Phase 2 have either been addressed by the
| egislature in Senate Bill 5061 in the 2021 session or were
changed i n subsequent phases.

Notice of this hearing was published in the Washi ngton
State Register as WSR 22-01-191, WSR 22-01-204, and
WBR 22-01-092.

My nane is Josh Dye, and I'mthe legislation and rules
coordi nator for the Washington State Enpl oynent Security
Departnent’'s Legal Services Unit. | represent Comm ssioner
Cam Feek as hearing officer presiding at the public
rul emaki ng hearing. Al so in attendance is Scott M chael
wi th Enpl oynment Security.

And, Scott, if you would just please introduce

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 3

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
your sel f.

MR. M CHAEL: Hello, everyone. M nanme is Scott
M chael, and | amthe | egal services manager for the
Enpl oynent Security Departnent.

MR. DYE: Thank you. Please be advised that this
hearing is being transcribed, and the transcript will becone
part of the official rulemaking file. This hearing is
convened to consider witten subm ssions and oral testinony
presented on the proposal.

A conci se explanatory statenent of the agency's reasons
for adoption of the rules, including a summary and response
to all coments received for each rule, will be sent to al
requesting and comenting parties and placed in the
per manent rul emaking file. The concise explanatory
statenent for the rule will also be published on the
agency's rul emaki ng webpage, which is
www. esd. wa. gov/ newsr oont r ul emaki ng.

Now for a brief explanation of the proposed rule. In
February of 2020 Governor Inslee proclained a state of
enmergency i n Washi ngton regarding COVID-19. The Enpl oynent
Security Departnent then filed a series of energency rul es
to support the State's response.

The departnent plans to adopt pernmanent rul emaki ng
regarding the first, third, and fourth phase of these

energency rules to provide flexibility for enployers and

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 4
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
claimants in the event of a declared public health

energency; allow for greater access to standby and shared
work so nore enployers and enpl oyees can benefit fromthose
rul es; protect the integrity of the unenpl oynent trust fund
by tenporarily pausing the paynment of benefits on
potentially fraudul ent clains; update how a petition for
judicial review on the departnment is served; update the
criteria for when a claimant can backdate a request to
reopen their unenploynent claim clarify that conbi ned-wage
claims in the second quarter of 2020 are not changing; all ow
for overpaynents of certain CARES Act benefits to be waived
on a bl anket basis; and clarify when claimants do not have
to serve a waiting week.

Wth that, I'lIl open the floor for comments fromthe
public. As | call out each participant that is signed in,
pl ease -- using either your name or phone nunber depending
on what | have available to ne in the participant channel --
pl ease clearly state and spell your nane and also |ist any
organi zations that you represent, if any. |If you do not
wi sh to make a comment for the record, please let me know
that as well.

So we will start. | have the phone nunber endi ng 4320.
If you would please just state your name and any comments
t hat you have.

MS. KENNEDY: | think that's ne, Nicole K

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 5

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
MR DYE: If you would just state and spell your

nanme for the court reporter, please.

MS. KENNEDY: Yes, Nicole Kennedy, N-i-c-o0-1-e
K-e-n-n-e-d-y, and I amrepresenting nmyself. W just kind
of prepared a little statenent to explain what we've gone
t hrough, and so |I'mjust going to read that now.

My nane is Nicole Kennedy, and | live in Shoreline,
Washi ngton. |'m asking you to include a waiver of
over paynent in Phase 4, Section 3. Collecting the types of
overpaynents i s agai nst equity and good consci ence.
Over paynent notices have negatively affected the well-being
of so many of us who have had to rely on our system during
t he pandem c

My story with ESD starts in March of 2020, |ike so many
peopl e who are here today. | began receiving PUA
assi stance, and then when the fraud from overseas hit,
everyt hing stopped and paynents froze. | had many
conversations with different staff from ESD providi ng
conflicting informati on, sonme very cruel who hung up on ne
and sone absolute saints that hel ped and cal |l ed back.

Finally, after investigation and then discovering that
the CARE Act protected ne because | was taking care of a
child that was unable to attend school or go to daycare, it
started up again. | was able to pay bills for ne and ny

daughter, and then came the overpaynent notice, which was

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 6

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
al so nuch larger than the sum of noney that | had received

from ESD.

| spoke to nore reps instructing me not to pay it back.
After all, the anpbunt that was requested back was nore than
the amount | received and nore than what was stated on ny
W2 for taxes when | got ny formfromthe government. It
was | ess than the anount that they were claimng that |
collected fromthem which is also confusing.

| wote an appeal, and since then | have received a
| etter back requesting a smaller anount, but it's unclear if
that's the final anount or not. |'ve had emailed letters
through the ESD site requesting nore details of ny case, and
that | was -- they wouldn't tell ne how | would be notified
of a deci sion.

The stress and anxiety that this has added to our |ives
has been unbearable at tines. |'ve had panic attacks in the
m ddl e of the night, anxiety that cones w thout warning, and
have been put on a slew of nedication. Even on a cal mday
with no negative influences or triggers just, like, going to
the park with my child is unbearable at tinmes, not know ng
if 11l be able to pay utilities or rent on top of having to
gi ve back nore noney than | currently have because |'ve used
these funds to help us survive not only the pandem c but
dangerous individuals who have refused to believe the

sci ence purposely endanger others and taken what they have

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 7
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
interpreted as laws to justify their action to go as far as

sui ng anyone who di sagrees with themor their beliefs has
i ncreased stress, which is inpossible to hide fromny child
who is in tune to enotion.

Even attenpting to pay this overpaynent wll guarantee
in maki ng us honel ess. |'ve been diagnosed with depression
and anxiety due to the inpact of these constant issues and
changi ng requirenents. | beg and plead with you to forgive
t hese overpaynents that are partially based on ny personal
experiences and nental health changes but al so on a grander
scal e they inpact so many |ives negatively inpacted in the
past two -- going on three years of this pandenic.

The confusion, hate, nonsensical, and unexpl ai nabl e
actions of so many citizens living and reacting in fear of
death, retaliation, and conflicting influences fromso many
outlets.

Hel p us nove forward in a positive way for ourselves,
our comunity, our econony, famlies, and | oved ones. Thank
you for your tinme and consi deration.

MR. DYE: Thank you, Nicole. And then I'Il put in
the chat but if you have any witten conments you would |ike
to submt along with your oral testinony, you can send it to
rules -- r-u-l-e-s - @sd. wa. gov.

MS. KENNEDY: Thank you.

MR DYEE W will nove to our next participant,

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 8
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
Sara Gardner.

M5. GARDNER  Can you hear ne?

MR DYE: Yes, ma'am |If you would just spel
your name for the court reporter, and you may begin.

M5. GARDNER: Yes, good norning. M name is Sara
Gardner. That's S-a-r-a and ny | ast name, Gardner,
Ga-r-d-n-e-r, and I live in Spokane, Washi ngton.

There are a nunber of us here today to urge you to add
to Phase 4, Section 3 a permanent waiver of overpaynents
associated with the program-- with a change in programthe
claimis being paid out from | received this type of
over paynent notice because | was originally paid through PUA
and due to no fault of ny m ne was subsequently determ ned
to have been eligible for standard unenpl oynent.

In Novenber of 2020 | received letters stating | had
been taken of f of PUA, put onto regular U, which then
| ownered ny weekly benefit anount. This caused several
over paynments to occur

In Decenber 2020 | spoke with an ESD representative,
Col l een, who clained if | filled out a waiver it would
reduce ny overpaynent to $79. That never happened. She had
al so nade ne aware that | was eligible for sone past clains
due to leaving nmy tenporary position to care for ny father.
That never happened either.

During that time, | received at |east 13 overpaynent

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 9
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
letters ranging in anounts fromzero all the way to $3, 500.

I, of course, appealed and repeatedly attenpted to contact
ESD to get the matter resolved. That also did not happen.

Now, let's fast-forward to Novenber 22, 2021, when
spoke wi th Shannon. She promi sed to open the old clains and
stated that if the overpaynent was not off ny account by
Monday, Novenber 29, 2021, to call the collections
departnent, and they could take it off. This information
was not correct. This started a nunber of calls fromne to
ESD to handle this situation. | spoke with Janmes, Laurie,
Jam e, Sam Kato, Robert, and Msty, all promsing to mark
ny case and get back with ne.

During this tinme, ESD intercepted ny current payments
for ny current claim sending nme a redetermnation letter
after over a year without sending nmy case to a hearing or to
speak with me directly and leaving ne wwth no incone for
several weeks right before the holidays and the first
holiday after my father passed. W did not need additiona
stress to this holiday.

After intercepting over $751 of nmy new claim they al so
added a new over paynent of $109. Every tinme | see a notice
in nmy inbox fromESD, it nakes nmy heart sink and ny stonmach

turn into knots even before | open the letter, not know ng

what to expect. | do not have confidence in the fact that I
will not be able to have this issue resolved and not have
Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 10

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
anot her over paynent added.

Pl ease add a waiver to all overpaynents associated wth
the change in this programto Phase 4, Section 3 so that |
can get out of this endless spiral of notices, waivers,
calls, and hearing dates. Thank you for hearing nme out.

MR. DYE: Thank you, Sara.
W will now nove to Chel sea Rustad.
M5. RUSTAD: Rustad. Yeah, that's ne.
MR, DYE: H, Chelsea. |If you would just spel
your name for the court reporter and you may begin.
M5. RUSTAD. Yeah. M first nane Chelsea is
spelled Ch-e-l1-s-e-a, last nane R-u-s-t-a-d.

So ny nanme is Chelsea Rustad, and | live in Tumnater,
Washi ngton, and | am asking you to please include a waiver
of overpaynent to Phase 4, Section 3.

Just to give sonme backstory, ny husband Ben was out of
work in 2020 when COVID hit, and he received pandem c
unenpl oynent assi stance. Then, over a year after the PUA
ended, in Decenber of 2021 he received an overpaynent notice
fromWA ESD in the mail stating that he now owed $7, 904, and
that if he does not pay it, ESDw Il file a lien in the
superior court against our property or garnish his wages and
bank account. It also says that interest will be charged
each nonth, even if paynments are nade on tine.

It is unbelievable to me that ESD is actually trying to

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 11
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
fraudul ently make noney of f of people energing fromunstable

enpl oynent situations who had the audacity to apply for the
assistance they qualified for and then refuses to answer the
phone when he tries to reach a human bei ng.

COvVID isn't over by a long shot, and these paynents are
eating into his savings, making me worry what woul d happen
if either of us were to get sick. W didn't ask ESD for a
| oan in 2020. W needed hel p without hidden strings
at t ached.

The only ethical thing for the ESD to do right nowis
to alleviate the financial burden wei ghing on working class
Washi ngtoni ans, not pile on to it. This nust entail the
i mredi ate and conpl ete forgi veness of WA ESD over paynents.
Pl ease add a full waiver of overpaynments to Phase 4,
Section 3. Thank you.

MR. DYE: Thank you, Chelsea. | appreciate you
sharing your story.

I will nmove now to Erin Harvey.

M5. HERVEY: Hi, yes. M nane is Erin Hervey.
That's E-r-i-n.

MR. DYE: |'msorry about that, Erin.

M5. HERVEY:. That's okay. And thenit's -- so ny
nane is Erin, E-r-i-n, last nane He-r-v-e-y.

Again, good norning. | live in Yelm

MR. DYE: Go ahead.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 12

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
M5. HERVEY: Sorry. | was a substitute bus

driver, and ny job ended on March 13th of 2020 when the
governor shut it down. On March 17th | inmrediately applied
for unenploynent. |'mhere in support of adding to those
proposed changes of a conplete waiver of all overpaynents
associ at ed.

My experience with unenpl oynent has not been a good

one. | applied for unenploynent, and | applied nore than
six times until | was approved for the pandem c unenpl oynent
the week of April 11th of 2020. | then waited until

June 18th, and | was finally paid for all the weeks |I had
been waiting for.

On April 21st of 2020, | was asked to send in ny
unenpl oynent hours -- or ny self-enploynment hours, excuse
me, from previous years because | was told that ny anount
was going to go from $188 to $235 each week. Then | was
denied a nonth and a half later due to a standby week, and
unenpl oynment was naking the decision on if | should get paid
it or not.

On July 4th of 2020, | was sent a letter that stated |
woul d receive zero dollars for each week from March 15th to
March 13th, and then I was fighting it, trying to figure out
what | had to do to pay nmy bills and stressing out |ike
everybody el se.

Then, on July 16th, | received another letter telling

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 13

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
me that nmy pandem c unenpl oynent has been approved again for

t hose sane weeks. Wien | would try to call and talk to
sonmeone, | was either hung up on or -- by the automated
system or when there was the one chance you coul d get
through to call, I was on hold for three hours to talk with
sonebody for 15 m nutes and themtelling nme that they can't
do anything else for nme at this tine.

On Novenber 9 of 2020, | received a letter stating that
| was no |longer eligible for the pandem c unenpl oynment from
April 5th of 2020 to April 17th because | qualified for
regul ar unenpl oynment, and that | had an overpaynent of
$7,050 that | had to pay back. The enptions | went
t hrough had gone -- the enotions | had to go through were so
overwhelmng that | had to be put on anti depressants because
| was at hone due to COVID during a pandemc, and | was
being told seven nonths later | had an overpaynent that I
had no control over and now | have to pay it all back. |
can tell you I was shocked and speechl ess and the fact that
unenpl oynment wanted ne to pay this all back right away,
charging ne interest and everything.

| filed ny appeal, which I amstill waiting for, and I
received ny first bill stating that | owed $1,410, and | had
to pay that by March 1st, and | couldn't afford to nake the
payments while | was still on unenpl oynent. | have not

heard anyt hi ng back about a court date, and so, therefore,

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 14

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
had to pay it.

| then received nore letters telling me that | needed
to pay nmy anmount or | was going to receive a prelien anount
for the $14,038.20 because | couldn't pay the full anount.
My unenpl oynent wages were al so garni shed as wel | .

| was told fromJanuary 10th to August 21st that | was
disqualified, and I would no | onger receive unenpl oynment
benefits as well. | still claimed my unenpl oynent |ike I
was told when | finally could go back to work and when
school s opened back up again.

My own personal experience with this has been a
nightmare, and | know that there are others that have al so
had to go through the same thing. Money has been garni shed
fromme already that | amstill waiting for a court date
for. | should not be held responsible for sonething that
was deci ded seven nonths | ater when the pandem c started,
which is why |'masking you to support and conplete --
sorry, tongue tied -- a waiver for these types of
over paynents during the state of emergency. Thank you.

MR. DYE: Ckay. Thank you so nuch

W have a lot of folks signed in; so l'mgoing to -- in
an effort to make sure that everybody has a chance to say
their peace, we have to limt testinony to two mnutes. |
apol ogi ze for that, but | do appreciate everybody com ng in,

and we will nopbve next to Ethan 4 son.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 15

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
Et han, if you would go ahead, and your two m nutes

begi ns now.
MR OLSON: My nane is Ethan A son, E-t-h-a-n
Ol-s-0-n. | live in G g Harbor, Wshi ngton.

" masking you to include a waiver of overpaynents in
Phase 4, Section 3. Collecting these types of overpaynents
I s agai nst equity and good consci ence. Overpaynment notices
have negatively affected the well-being of so nany of us who
have had to rely on assistance during a pandem c.

| initially received a nonthly overpaynent statenent
Decenber 11th of 2020 for thousands of dollars. | was
conpl etely confused. There was no reason that | knew of for
t he potential overpaynent.

| appealed this, and in February of 2021 Washi ngt on
State unenploynent called ne and told nme that | needed to
file a U claiminstead of a PUA claim which is supposed to
get rid of the overpaynent. This got rid of sone of the
over paynment, but there was still $3,000 left. This has
caused ne a | ot of ongoing stress because, first off, it has
been quite difficult to contact Washi ngton unenpl oynent.
have sat on the phone waiting for soneone to answer who
could help me with no success nultiple tines.

| don't have the space in ny schedule to spend hours on
the phone. I'mcurrently a college student and pay for

tuition, textbooks, groceries and supplies, and gas, car

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 16

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
I nsurance, and mai ntenance all on ny own; so | don't have

the extra noney laying around. It also doesn't help the
stress when | renenber that |I'm supposed to pay back

t housands of dollars with nmonthly occurring interest. This
has contributed to nost of ny econom c anxiety.

| was al so given a 1099-D for incone for tax reporting
pur poses that Washington State issued while also trying to
get -- take the noney back. This would require nme to pay
tax on noney they tried to take back fromne, further
i ncreasing ny financial burden and anxi ety about the
si tuation.

Pl ease add a full waiver of overpaynents to Phase 4,
Section 3. Forgiving overpaynents will help Washi ngton nove
forward fromthe setbacks with COVID. Thank you

MR. DYE: Thank you, Ethan. That's exactly two
m nutes. Good job.

Movi ng on, Larissa Flores, did you want to give your
testinmony?

M5. FLORES: No. | don't have a statement. |'m
just here in support of the waiver of overpaynments to
Phase 4, Section 3.

MR. DYE: ay. Thank you very nuch.

So next on the list | have signed in AFAND.

MR. ANDRUS: Yeah, that's ne.

MR. DYE: Go ahead, pl ease.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 17
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
MR. ANDRUS: Those are ny initials. Ashby Andrus

IS nmy nane.

THE COURT REPCRTER: Can you spell your nane,
pl ease.

MR, ANDRUS: [|'Ill keep this brief. [I'ma college
st udent.

THE COURT REPCRTER: Hold on, wait. Stop. | need
you to spell your nane.

MR. ANDRUS: It's A-s-h-b-y A-n-d-r-u-s. [1'lI

keep it sinple. |'ve been a student. | originally |ost ny
job in 2018, then | got claimbenefits and so forth. | |ost
ny nomtwo years ago, and | just lost ny ex-wife. | didn't
stop going to school. | continued on, and | continued to
claim

Now, about a nonth ago, | get this threatening letter
saying I owe $20,000 for pandenmic relief. | called them
After hours and hours, | was told my account was notifi ed,

that my docunentation was fine, that | don't owe anything;
so l'mat a |oss.

Plus, in addition to all the stress that everybody el se
nmenti oned, sane thing applies here. So | feel | need to get
t hat wai ved because, No. 1, | was taking care of a bereaved
parent, and | have a house that's falling down that | need
to spend sonme emergency noney on, and it's a ni ghtnare.

Thanks for letting nme speak.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 18

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© 00 N o 0o b~ w

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
MR. DYE: | appreciate you taking the tinme. W
will nove to our next one.
Chris -- 1'"lIl get this one wong -- Vial pando?

MR. VI ALPANDO  Yeah, it's Chris Vial pando.

3

DYE: Yes, go ahead.

3

VI ALPANDO | don't have anything formally
prepared; so | don't knowif | want to go on record.

MR. DYE: Ckay.

MR. VI ALPANDO  But, you know, ny story is very
simlar to everyone that has been speaking so far. |
actually probably don't have nmuch nore to add because it's
all basically the sanme story. | have had a | ot of
conflicting nessages from ESD ever since | applied for it
and back and forth with U, PUA. | nean, it's the sane
story; so l'msure | -- you know, |"msure | can relate to
pretty much everyone el se here, and I'min support for
everybody here.

MR. DYE: Thank you, Chris. Wuld you spell your
name right quick so we can nake sure that we have you --

MR. VI ALPANDO  Sure, yeah. Chris Vial pando
Ch-r-i-s V-i-a-l-p-a-n-d-o.

MR. DYE: Thank you so rnuch

And I w il nove next to Jeffrey Gustaveson
MR GUSTAVESON: Hi, there. | don't have a

comment at this tine.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 19

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
MR. DYE: Wuld you like your nane added to the

list of participants?
MR. GUSTAVESON. Sure. J-e-f-f-r-e-y
G u-s-t-a-v-e-s-o0-n.
MR. DYE: Thank you so nuch
Next | have John Neal WIIliams, Jr.
MR WLLIAMS: Yes, that's nme. John WIIians,
J-o0-h-n Wi-l-l-i-a-ms.
And, yeah, | was here for the sane reason that nost of
the other people in the neeting are here, asking for a
wai ver of the overpaynent in Phase 4, Section 3 of the

proposed rul es.

For me, ny personal story, | don't really have one
conpared to what you've already heard. | just wanted to say
that clearly we've seen the negative, like, financial and

mental inpacts that these overpaynents are having on people
who just have been trying their best to navigate, you know,
t he confusi ng unenpl oynent system we have in place, and
we're trying to get through the pandem c basically.

| think forgiving these overpaynents is the best way
for the state to nove forward, especially considering nost
of the noney given out was actually from you know, federal
assi stance that was given to the state to hel p people get
t hrough the pandemic. A lot of these overpaynents are

comng out as a result of m stakes the state nade with the

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 20
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
setup of ESD and, you know, the fraud that they went

t hrough, the m stakes by the system | really think it's
t he best choice to nove forward. Thanks for letting ne
speak.

MR. DYE: Thank you so nuch, John

Movi ng qui ckly now to Lexy Sal as.

MS5. SALAS: |'malso here in support of the
over paynent waivers. | don't have a statenent nade. | just
wanted to check in because we're running low on tine. W
will be extending the neeting tinme so we can nmake sure
everyone is able to share their prepared testinony.

MR. DYE: Yeah. W're going to do what we can to
get it started. W also have another neeting but we'll --
"Il -- yes. Thank you so nuch, Lexy.

And I"'mgoing to call on Scott M chael from ESD.

MR. M CHAEL: Yeah. And just so everyone who has
spoken so far and told us so candidly about their
frustrating experiences, | amgoing to invite all of you who
have shared those experiences to send ne a nessage in the
chat. Make sure that you don't send it to everyone, that
you click the dropdown nmenu and sel ect only ny name, Scott
M chael, and provide ne with your claimnt |D

I will forward that on to sonme individuals who wil|
take a special |ook at your claimand see what needs to be

done; so send it to ne. Don't send it to everyone because

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 21

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
we don't want to share your information with everybody, but

I f you do share it with nme, ['lIl get it off to other people
who can hel p you with your claim
MR. DYE: Thank you, Scott.
Movi ng down to Soni a Lopez.
MS. LOPEZ: Thank you for having nme today. | just
want to say that |'mhere to support the waiver for
over paynents. W appreciate your time on this, for this
meeting. | have a lot to say, but | prefer to just let you
know t hat we need your help to add this waiver in Section 3.
MR. DYE: Thank you, Sonia. | appreciate you
taking the tinmne.
M5. LOPEZ: Thank you. No, we appreciate you.
Thank you so rnuch
MR DYE: Al right. | have a phone nunber endi ng
I n 1740.
(Zoom transm ssi on dropped.)
(Recessed at 9:36 a.m)
(Reconvened at 9:38 a.m)
MR. DYE: Sorry for the technical glitch, but I
appreci ate everybody's patience and staying with us.
W will continue with the phone nunber ending 1740.
Again, if you would nmake sure you give your nane and spel
it for the court reporter, and the floor is yours.

MS. STAVEE: Ckay. Thank you. Hi, good norning.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 22
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
My nanme is Janice Stavee. That's J-a-n-i-c-e. Stavee, S as

in Sam T as in Tom A as apple, Vas in Victor, E as in
Edward, E as in Edward. As you can tell, | have to spel
that quite often

I live in Seattle, Washington, West Seattle to be
specific. West Seattle is very expensive to live in. |'m
asking you to include a waiver of overpaynents in Phase 4,
Section 3 because collecting these type of overpaynents
during the pandemc is just -- it's against good conscience.
Over paynents have negatively affected all of us, and you' ve
heard t hat al ready.

I"'mnot as efficient as sone of the other people like

Ni cole and stuff like that. | ama 68-year-old woman. |
still work, and | get social security; so |I'mnot destitute,
but | -- during Septenber -- or March of 2020 ny enpl oyer

cut nmy work hours down fromno nore than six hours a week,
soneti mes goi ng down to one hour a week.

When | started sendi ng nessages to enpl oynent security,
| asked themto please -- | don't want an overpaynent. |
know what overpaynents can to do to people. Do not pay ne
if I amnot eligible. | never got a response.

And | have to do sedentary work due to a work acci dent
that occurred several years ago. |'mhard of hearing now,
and | was in custoner service for decades, and | can no

| onger do custoner service over the phone, and | al so have a

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 23

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
problemwth lifting 10 to 15 pounds.

Wien | started receiving overpaynent notices,
li ke crying and having a heart attack, seriously.
cannot reach anyone on the 800 nunber, and if you d
wi nd up hanging on hold forever, going to voicemail
you just get hung up on. Nobody talks to you.

The enpl oynent security offices were not open.

Wor kSour ce was not open. Libraries weren't open.

own a PCor a printer; so |l can't print these things out,
and enpl oynment security's website is really, really behind
the tinmes. | asked that everything be sent to nme in paper.
They did not. So if they would have just answered ny
conmuni cations in the beginning of July, I wouldn't have an

overpaynent. Send nme a letter or call ne with an ID d phone

A

0,

hell, or

nunber so it's not a robocall, and call back, not an

automatic call. | would have stopped claimng. Eventually

| just stopped clai m ng.

I'"ve recently received in Decenber two nonthly

statenents, overpaynent statenents, and they both say your

overpayment is paid in full. And | just kind of go

don't think so, but the statenent letters contradict each
other. They're confusing. They're incorrect, and they

don't make sense. The statenents don't account for the

federal subsidy people repay, and | had taxes in ny

unenpl oynent taken out, but they want the full anpunt back.

felt
per son

you

don't

hey, |

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 24



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
So there's the $300 subsidy, federal subsidy, and ny tax

and so they said, okay. W paid you $653, or sonething

that, and they want the whol e over paynent back.

| think | have an overpaynent of over $2,000. | can't

tell with all of this. Like | said, the statenments are
contradictory, confusing. The statenments don't account
certain things, and it's so overwhelnmng to try to read
their mnd and get the true answers. So | was just --

| said, it's very overwhelmng, and it's nerve-racking.
feel like having a heart attack half the time or panic
attacks. Just trying to get docunentation fromyour web
is difficult. Like |l said, | don't have a conputer or
printer. | would have to go to a library.

And |'ve subnmitted two appeals so far, and in order
do that, | have to drive from Wst Seattle to Rainier an
to the nearby WbrkSource and fax off this information to
them Downl oad the appeal, print it out, wite it out,
fax it to OAH, | guess, is who it is.

| did submit an appeal for this overpaynent, and th
was in Cctober. | have just received an OAH packet with
going to court in February 8th, which gives nme no turnar
time. | can't get the exhibits ready. Do | need a | awy
Things |ike that.

So I'masking that you pl ease permt the waiver of

over paynents in Phase 4, Section 3 in particul ar because

es,

i ke

f or

i ke
|

site

to

d go

and

at

ound

er?

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 25



© 00 N o 0o b~ w

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
peopl e cannot afford it. They just can't live. And like I
said, |ike sonme other people say, you're charged interest.
Seriously? |Is the state a bank? Anyway, |I'msorry if [I'm

going off the rails, but I do want to thank you for
listening to ne, and | guess that's it. Thank you so nuch
sir.
MR. DYE: Thank you. | appreciate you taking the
tinme to join us to share your experience.
So noving to phone nunber ending in 4320.
THE COURT REPORTER: That's ne.
MR. DYE: Ckay. Sorry.
Did I mss anybody? 1Is there anyone el se that did not
have the opportunity to speak or would |ike to add?
UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | think the only thing we
are | ooking for nowis when we can expect a response.
MS. STAVEE: Yes.
MR DYE: So we will -- actually, we're going to
be hol ding a second public hearing that's going to be -- it
is currently scheduled for March 10th of 2020 in order to

| ook at both the testinony that was provided today and

update some of the other -- sone of the rules.
M5. STAVEE: Did you say March 10 of 20207
MR DYE: [|'msorry.
MS. STAVEE: Don't you nmean 20227
MR. DYE: That second hearing will be held in a

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 26

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




© o0 N o o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
DeLorean. It's March 10, 2022. And then follow ng that,

the -- generally, we're about 14 to 20 days after the final
heari ng before we're able to nove forward to the final
adopti on process.

W will send out nore information through our GOV
delivery system |If you would like or have any interest in
signing up for any of those notifications, you can send us
an email to rules@sd.wa.gov, and | can help you get signed
up for that.

So are there any other comments, questions before we --
before | continue on with the official stuff I have to do to
end the neeting?

M5. KENNEDY: Yeah. | just posted kind of a
guestion, but if this is going to take so long, | nmean, this
is hitting ny credit right now. It's affecting nmy credit
score, and it's affecting nme being able to get help or, you
know, extensions on credit cards. So what are we supposed
to do in the neantine if we don't have nobney, have to pay
this back, and can't access nore noney to help us survive?
I"mnot -- I'magetting nothing from anybody right now.

MR. DYE: Yeah. That was kind of the two-prong
approach with Scott offering -- asking for claimnunbers so
we can try to do a little bit of triage while we're going
t hrough the rul enaki ng process, which is alittle nore

statutorily defined of howlong it's going to take us to do

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 27
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
it. That was the reason we wanted to try to add that, an

option to try to get sone imediate relief, if it's
avai l able for us --

M5. KENNEDY: Ckay.

MR DYE -- while we're working on this kind of
overarching --

MS. KENNEDY: And | don't want to be too pushy,
but I'"mjust, like, hurting over here. So when can we
expect a response fromyou, Scott, then? How |long do you
think that will take?

MR. M CHAEL: | have your claimID, Nicole.

M5. KENNEDY: Yes.

MR MCHAEL: And | will take that over to -- as
soon as this hearing is over, I will take that over to sone
folks who will take an individualized |look at your claim
and they will try and reach out to you.

M5. KENNEDY: Thank you, sir.

MS. STAVEE: Ckay.

MR. DYE: Unfortunately -- yes, ma'am Go ahead.

MS. STAVEE: This is Janice Stavee. Wen
M. Mchael needs our claimID, is that the claimnt |ID we
get in all of our letters?

MR MCHAEL: Yes. |It's a six digit al phanuneric,
you know, string of letters. So if you're able to put that

in the chat in a direct nmessage to Scott Mchael, I wll add

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 28

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
that to the |ist of people who have al ready sent ne their

stuff, and I will send that over to sone folks who wll take
sone individual |ooks at it.

MR. DYE: Janice, this is Josh. Are you available
for me to return a call to you at this phone nunber for this
so | can hopefully get that informtion?

MS. STAVEE: Yes, as long as -- thank you, because
|"m sonewhat a little techo chall enged.

MR DYE: That's fine. So let ne -- once the
neeting is conpleted, | will give you a call to get that
information so | can forward it to Scott.

MS. STAVEE: And, Josh, to be able to recognize
t he phone nunber, will it cone up with your name on it?

MR. DYE: It generally cones up with Washi ngton
State ESD, | believe, and the last four digits of ny phone
nunber. | don't knowif it shows up that way, though. [|'m
not sure.

MS. STAVEE: Ckay.

MR DYE: Wien | call you, if I don't get an
answer, |I'Il call you back a couple of tines so that you can
see that it's not a robocall

MS. STAVEE: Ckay, yeah. Thank you so much, Josh.
| appreciate that. | appreciate you guys listening to us,
you know. My story isn't as bad as sonme of the others, and

| don't owe as nmuch as sone of others, but like I say, I'm

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 29

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
on social security. How am | supposed to pay over $2,000

back, you know?

MR. DYE: | see a Sara Gardner. Sara, you have
your hand up?

M5. GARDNER: Yes. | want to say all of those
names | stated in nmy testinony, every single one of them
prom sed that they would mark ny case and get back with mne.
| have heard back from absolutely zero; so can we get a
guarantee that if you promse that you're going to do this
that you actually do this?

MS. STAVEE: Yes, please.

MR MCHAEL: | will do ny best.

M5. STAVEE: That's --

MR. DYE: Yeah. W can guarantee that we wll
nove the claimover to sone of the fol ks that can hel p.
Unfortunately, | don't want to prom se sonethi ng because |
don't -- Scott and I will not have our actual -- will not be
the ones that are kind of looking into it; so | can't speak
for sonebody else. Wat | can promise is that we will make
sure it's passed over -- not passed over, it gets passed
along to sone folks, and we will try to follow up with them

MR. M CHAEL: Unfortunately, neither of us have
the power to actually change clains. W're just here for
maki ng people -- but we do have the power -- we do know t he

peopl e who do have the power to talk to you and nmake any

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 30

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
necessary changes to your cl ains.

M5. GARDNER: Ckay. But then it goes back to
peopl e who say they're going to do stuff and then -- mne is
supposed to have been passed to so nmany people. | went over
11 nonths not getting a response for secure nessages, not
being able to get through. I1'mdealing with issues --
currently, | have two clains. They say | have an
overpaynent and a credit. How can you have both at the sane
time? Then | get prom sed and prom sed and prom sed, and
then I hear nothing fromanyone who directly says that they
are going to get back with ne.

M5. STAVEE: Under st ood.

MR. DYE: Yeah. Sara, | absolutely -- | can
enpathize with that. |'mgoing through simlar experiences.
One thing | can tell you is the rul es@sd.wa.gov inbox is
sonmething | check regularly. W'IlIl give you -- we'll give
you an avenue to follow up with me. | just -- | don't
want -- |I'mnot going to prom se you something that I
can't -- that's not going to be -- that I'mgoing to be the
one personally doing it because | don't want to add to that,
to that list. But what | can assure you is that we'll both
get it front of the eyes that can ook at it, and ||
followup to try to see -- to try to get an answer for you
| can't guarantee it's going to be an answer that you'l

like. 1'Il at least try to get an answer.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 31
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
M5. GARDNER: All right. Thank you.
MR. DYE: So AFAND. |'msorry. | forgot your --
MR. ANDRUS: It's Ashby.
MR. DYE: Yeah, |I'msorry.
MS. ANDRUS: Just a quick coment to add, $20, 000

is alot to ask to repay, especially when |I followed all the
procedures every tine. |I'mstill a student, and | still

| ook for the work and did the online | ogs that were
required. Every time you guys request a progress report, |
go to the college, have the training person sign it, and
fill it out. | did all of that, and so | just want that to
be known that | followed all procedures. So thank you.

MR. DYE: Thank you so much. 1Is there any other
coments or testinony?

MS. STAVEE: Yeah. | was wondering is the
governor going to get a copy of all this? |Is he the powers
that be? Should we follow up with hinf

MR. DYE: That would skip a few steps. So there's
two different tracks here. For the actual individual claim
followups, it will go direct to custonmer service, the
enpl oynment security departnent's custoner service.

For the rul emaki ng aspect of it, all of our rul emaking
files are shared on our website, and you can request a copy
of them through our rul es inbox.

And then, Janice, | wll actually -- I'Il talk to you

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 32

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22

nore about that when |I call to get your claimnunber.

MS. STAVEE: You got it. Thank you. | apprec

Pl ease get rid -- do the permanent waiver,

you guys.
pl ease.

MR. DYE: Yeah. | knowit's not necessarily t

gratifying answer we can give you. Scott and |, our rol

to take and just to draft and create the | anguage, not

necessarily to decide what | anguage is going to be inclu

but we'll definitely take it to the other nenbers of the

enpl oynent security teamso we can try to get sone
resol uti ons.

MS. STAVEE: Ckay, Josh. Thank you so nuch fo

talking to nme and calling nme back.

MR. DYE: Yeah, absolutely.

So let ne nove to -- no nore coments. Again --

M5. SALAS: | have one question. Mybe this

what you will address. Wat w |l happen now, |ike,

now and the next hearing? WIIl there be any updates, |

where today's testinonies go, and howis this hearing be

used, and what will happen now until the second hearing?

MR. DYE: So a transcript of the hearing wll

added to our rulemaking page. W will also -- I'"'min th

process of preparing a supplenental proposed rul emaki ng

docunent which we'll file, and then we'll send out a not

of that. It will have the details for the March hearing

bet ween

i ate

he

eis

ded,

r

S

ke,

i ng

be

e

ice

and

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 33



I

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
| ay out some of the details of what's being added. Ther

a couple of the designations that we wanted to add.

And then following the March neeting, we will take both
the testinmony fromtoday and fromthat neeting, we wl
respond to it in what's called a concise explanatory
statenent which kind of gives the departnment's officia
response to any questions or concerns that were raised, and
then that will also be nade to the public.

If you send ne your information through -- or request
t hrough our rules inbox, | can send you a copy of that when

it's made avail abl e.

MS. SALAS. Thank you.

MR DYE: Any other questions or conments?

M5. STAVEE: Not at this tinme, Joshua.

MR. DYE: kay. So this hearing was convened
consi der testinony on converting enmergency rul es adopted
during the COVID 19 pandem c to pernmanent rul es.

Al'l testinony presented at this hearing and witten
submi ssion will becone part of the official record.

A final decision regarding adoption of the proposed
rul emaking will be nade after all testinony and witten
comments have been considered and follow ng the second
public hearing currently scheduled for March 10, 2022.

On behal f of the comm ssioner, thank you for

participating in this hearing. This hearing is adjourne

e's

to

d at

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 34



© 00 N o o b~ wWw N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22

9:58 a.m on January 27, 2022. Thank you everybody.
(Concluded at 9:58 a.m)

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 35



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

1-27-22
CERTI FI CATE

|, REBECCA S. LINDAUER, a Certified Court Reporter in and
for the State of Washington, residing at Lacey, do hereby
certify:

That the foregoing Zoom public hearing was taken before me
and conpleted on the 27th day of January 2022, and thereafter
transcri bed by me by neans of conputer-aided transcription; that
the public hearing is a full, true, and conplete transcript of
t he proceedi ngs;

That | amnot a relative, enployee, attorney, or counsel of
any party to this action or relative or enployee of any such
attorney or counsel, and I amnot financially interested in the
said action or the outcone thereof;

That | amherewith emailing the public hearing to MR JOSHUA
DYE.

I N WTNESS HEREOF, | have hereunto set ny hand this 7th day

of February 2022

Rgbecca S. Lindauer, CSR#2402
rtified Court Reporter, in and for the
State of Washington, residing at Lacey.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 36

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: $1,410..approach

$ 2 8
$1,410 14:22 2 313 800 24:4
$109 10:21 20 27:2 8th 25:21
$14,038.20 15:4 2018 18:11
$188 13:16 2020 4:19 5:10 6:14 9
ow e | BT |
$20,000 18:16 32:5 16:1123:1526:19,22 | 9:02 3:2.8
$235 13:16 2021 3:1410:4,711:19 | 9:36 22:18
$3,000 16:18 16:14 9:38 22:19
$3.500 101 22‘21:2233;326:24 21| e e
$300 25:1 21st 13:13 15:6
$653 25:2 22 104 @
$7,050 14:12 22-01-092 3:18 @esd.wa.gov 8:23
$7.904 11:20 22-01-191 3:17
$751 1020 22-01-204 3:17 A
$79 921 27 31,9351 A-N-D-R-U-S 189
1 29 10:7 A-S-H-B-Y 18:9
a.m. 3:2,8 22:18,19
1 3:1218:22 3 35:1,2

10 24:126:22 27:1
34:23

1099-D 17:6
10th 15:6 26:19
11 315

11th 13:10 16:11
13 9:25

13th 13:2,22
14 27:2

15 14:6 24:1
15th 13:21
16th 13:25
1740 22:16,22
17th 13:314:10
18th 13:11
1st 14:23

3 3:126:99:911:3,15
12:1516:6 17:13,21
20:11 22:10 23:8
25:25

4

4 3:126:99:911:3,15
12:14 16:6 17:12,21
20:11 23:7 25:25

4320 5:22 26:9
4th 13:20

5061 3:14
5th 14:10

6

68-year-old 23:13

absolute 6:20

absolutely 30:8 31:13
33:14

access 5:227:19
accident 23:22

account 10:6 11:23
18:17 24:23 25:6

Act 5:116:22
action 8:1
actions 8:14
actual 30:17 32:19

add 9:811:212:14
17:12 19:11 22:10
26:13 28:1,25 31:20
32:534:2

added 7:1510:21 11:1
20:1 33:22 34:1

adding 13:4
addition 18:20

additional 10:18
address 33:17
addressed 3:13
adjourned 34:25
adopt 4:23
adopted 3:10 34:16

adoption 4:1127:4
34:20

advised 4:5
AFAND 17:23 32:2

affected 6:11 16:8
23:10

affecting 27:15,16
afford 14:2326:1
agency's 4:10,16

ahead 12:2516:1
17:25 19:5 28:19

alleviate 12:11
alphanumeric 28:23

amount 7:4,5,7,10,11
9:17 13:15 15:3,4
24:25

amounts 10:1

Andrus 17:24 18:1,5,9
32:3,5

answers 25:8

antidepressants
14:14

anxiety 7:15,17 8:7
17:5,10

apologize 15:24

appeal 7:914:21
25:17,19

appealed 10:2 16:14
appeals 25:14
apple 23:2

applied 13:3,819:13
applies 18:21
apply 12:2
approach 27:22

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: approved..conversations

approved 13:914:1
April 13:10,13 14:10
Ashby 18:132:3
aspect 32:22

assistance 6:16
11:18 12:3 16:9 20:23

assure 31:21
attached 12:9
attack 24:325:10
attacks 7:16 25:11
attempted 10:2
attempting 8:5
attend 6:23
attendance 3:23
audacity 12:2
August 15:6
authority 3:6
automated 14:3
automatic 24:16
avenue 31:17

aware 9:22

B

back 6:207:3,4,10,22
10:12 14:12,17,19,25
15:9,10 17:3,8,9 19:14
24:15,25 25:3 27:19
29:20 30:2,7,8 31:2,11
33:13

backdate 5:8
backstory 11:16
bad 29:24

bank 11:2326:3
based 8:9

basically 19:12 20:19
basis 5:12

beg 8:8

began 6:15

begin 9:411:10

beginning 3:8 24:13
begins 16:2

behalf 34:24
beliefs 8:2

Ben 11:16

benefit 5:39:17

benefits 5:5,11 15:8
18:11

bereaved 18:22
bill 3:14 14:22
bills 6:24 13:23

bit 27:23

blanket 5:12
burden 12:1117:10
bus 13:1

C

C-H-E-L-S-E-A 11:12
C-H-R-I-S 19:21

call 5:1510:7 14:2,5
21:15 24:14,15,16
29:5,10,19,20 33:1

called 6:20 16:15
18:16 34:5

calling 33:13

calls 10:911:5
calm 7:18

Cami 3:22
candidly 21:17
car 16:25

cards 27:17

care 6:229:23 18:22
CARES 5:11

case 7:1210:12,15
30:7

caused 9:17 16:19
Certified 3:3
challenged 29:8

chance 14:4 15:22

change 9:1011:3
30:23

changed 3:15
changing 5:10 8:8
channel 5:17
charged 11:2326:2
charging 14:20
chat 8:21 21:20 28:25
check 21:931:16

Chelsea 11:7,9,11,13
12:16

child 6:237:20 8:3
choice 21:3
Chris 19:3,4,18,20
citizens 8:14

claim 5:99:11 10:14,
2016:16 18:11,14
21:24 22:3 27:22
28:11,15,21 30:15
32:19 33:1

claimant 5:8 21:22
28:21

claimants 5:1,12
claimed 9:20 15:8
claiming 7:7 24:16,17

claims 5:6,10 9:22
10:5 30:23 31:1,7

clarify 5:9,12
class 12:11
click 21:21
collected 7:8

collecting 6:9 16:6
23:8

collections 10:7
Colleen 9:20

college 16:24 18:5
32:10

combined-wage 5:9

comment 5:20 19:25
325

commenting 4:13

comments 4:12 5:14,
23 8:21 27:10 32:14
33:15 34:13,22

commissioner 3:21
34:24

communications
24:13

community 8:18
compared 20:14

complete 12:13 13:5
15:17

completed 29:10
completely 16:12
computer 25:12
concerns 34:7
concise 4:10,14 345
concluded 35:2
confidence 10:24

conflicting 6:19 8:15
19:13

confused 16:12

confusing 7:820:18
24:22 25:6

confusion 8:13

conscience 6:10 16:7
23:9

consideration 8:19
considered 34:22
constant 8:7
contact 10:2 16:20
continue 22:22 27:11
continued 18:13
contradict 24:21
contradictory 25:6
contributed 17:5
control 14:17

convened 3:7,9 4:8
34:15

conversations 6:18

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: converting..families

converting 3:10
34:16

coordinator 3:20
copy 32:16,23 34:10
correct 10:9
couple 29:20 34:2

court 3:36:29:4
11:10,22 14:25 15:14
18:3,7 22:24 25:21
26:10

covered 3:13

COVID 11:17 12:5
14:1517:14

COVID-19 3:11 4:20
34:17

create 33:7

credit 27:15,17 31:8
criteria 5:8

cruel 6:19

crying 24:3
current 10:13,14

customer 23:24,25
32:20,21

cut 23:16

D

dangerous 7:24
date 14:2515:14
dates 11:5
daughter 6:25
day 7:18
daycare 6:23
days 27:2
dealing 31:6
death 8:15
decades 23:24

December 9:19 11:19
16:11 24:18

decide 33:8

decided 15:16

decision 7:14 13:18
34:20

declared 5:1
defined 27:25
delivery 27:6
Delorean 27:1
denied 13:17

department 4:4,21,23
5:710:8

department's 3:21
32:21 34:6

depending 5:16
depression 8:6
designations 34:2
destitute 23:14

details 7:12 33:25
34:1

determined 9:13
diagnosed 8:6
difficult 16:20 25:12
digit 28:23

digits 29:15

direct 28:2532:20
directly 10:16 31:10
disagrees 8:2
discovering 6:21
disqualified 15:7
document 33:24

documentation
18:18 25:11

dollars 13:21 16:11
17:4

Download 25:17
draft 33:7

drive 25:15
driver 13:2
dropdown 21:21
dropped 22:17

due 8:79:13,23 13:17
14:15 23:22

Dye 3:6,194:56:1
8:20,25 9:311:6,9
12:16,21,25 15:20
17:15,22,25 19:1,5,8,
18,22 20:1,5 21:5,12
22:4,11,15,20 26:7,11,
17,23,25 27:21 28:5,
19 29:4,9,14,19 30:3,
14 31:13 32:2,4,13,18
33:5,14,21 34:13,15

E

E-R-I-N 12:20,23
E-T-H-A-N 16:3
eating 12:6
economic 17:5
economy 8:18
Edward 23:3
efficient 23:12
effort 15:22

eligible 9:14,22 14:9
23:21

email 27:8
emailed 7:11

emergency 3:10
4:20,21,25 5:2 15:19
18:24 34:16

emerging 12:1
emotion 8:4
emotions 14:12,13
empathize 31:14
employees 5:3
employer 23:15
employers 4:255:3

employment 3:20,24
4:4,20 12:2 23:18
24:7,10 32:21 33:10

end 27:12
endanger 7:25
ended 11:1913:2

ending 5:2222:15,22
26:9

endless 11:4
entail 12:12
equity 6:10 16:7
Erin 12:18,19,21,23

ESD 6:14,18 7:2,12
9:19 10:3,10,13,22
11:20,21,25 12:7,10,
1319:13 21:1,15
29:15

Ethan 15:2516:1,3
17:15

ethical 12:10
event 5:1
Eventually 24:16
everybody's 22:21
ex-wife 18:12
excuse 13:14
exhibits 25:22

expect 10:24 26:15
28:9

expensive 23:6

experience 13:7
15:11 26:8

experiences 8:10
21:18,19 31:14

explain 6:5
explanation 4:18

explanatory 4:10,14
34:5

extending 21:10
extensions 27:17
extra 17:2

eyes 31:22

=

fact 10:24 14:18
falling 18:23

families 8:18

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: fast-forward..individualized

fast-forward 10:4
father 9:23 10:18
fault 9:13

fax 25:16,18

fear 8:14

February 4:1916:14
25:21

federal 20:22 24:24
25:1

Feek 3:22

feel 18:21 25:10
felt 24:2
fighting 13:22
figure 13:22

file 4:7,14 11:21 16:16
33:24

filed 4:21 14:21

files 32:23

fill 32:11

filled 9:20

final 7:1127:2,3 34:20
finally 6:2113:11 15:9

financial 12:11 17:10
20:15

fine 18:18 29:9
flexibility 4:25
floor 5:14 22:24
Flores 17:17,19

folks 15:21 28:15 29:2
30:15,21

follow 30:2131:17,23
32:17

follow-ups 32:20
forever 24:5
forgive 8:8
forgiveness 12:13
forgiving 17:13 20:20
forgot 32:2

form 7:6

formally 19:6

forward 8:17 17:14
20:21 21:3,23 27:3
29:11

fourth 4:24
fraud 6:16 21:1
fraudulent 5:6
fraudulently 12:1
front 31:22
froze 6:17
frustrating 21:18

full 12:14 15:4 17:12
24:20,25

fund 5:4
funds 7:23

greater 5:2
groceries 16:25

guarantee 8:5 30:9,
14 31:24

guess 25:18 26:5

Gustaveson 19:23,24
20:3

guys 29:23 32:9 33:3

H

G

G-A-R-D-N-E-R 97

G-U-S-T-A-V-E-S-O-
N 20:4

Gardner 9:1,2,5,6
30:3,5 31:2 32:1

garnish 11:22
garnished 15:5,13
gas 16:25
generally 27:229:14
Gig 164

give 7:2211:16 17:17
22:23 29:10 31:16
33:6

glitch 22:20

good 6:10 9:512:24
13:7 16:7 17:16 22:25
23:9

GOV 275
government 7:6

governor 4:1913:3
32:16

grander 8:10
gratifying 33:6

H-E-R-V-E-Y 12:23
half 13:17 25:10
hand 30:4

handle 10:10
hanging 24:5

happen 10:312:6
33:17,20

happened 9:21,24
Harbor 16:4
hard 23:23
Harvey 12:18
hate 8:13

health 5:18:10
hear 9:231:10

heard 14:2520:14
23:11 30:8

hearing 3:7,8,9,11,16,
22,23 4:6,7 10:15 11:5
23:23 26:18,25 27:3
28:14 33:18,19,20,21,
25 34:15,18,23,25

heart 10:22 24:3 25:10
held 15:15 26:25

hell 24:5

helped 6:20

Hervey 12:19,22 13:1
hey 24:20

hidden 12:8

hide 8:3

hit 6:16 11:17
hitting 27:15
hold 14:518:7 24:5
holding 26:18
holiday 10:18,19
holidays 10:17
home 14:15
homeless 8:6
hour 23:17

hours 13:14 14:5
16:23 18:17 23:16

house 18:23
human 12:4

hung 6:19 14:3 24:6
hurting 28:8
husband 11:16

ID 21:2228:11,21
ID'D 24:14
immediately 13:3
impact 8:7,11
impacted 8:11
impacts 20:16
impossible 8:3

inbox 10:22 31:15
32:24 34:10

include 6:8 11:14 16:5
237

included 33:8
includes 3:11
including 4:11
income 10:16 17:6
incorrect 24:22
increased 8:3
increasing 17:10
individual 29:3 32:19
individualized 28:15

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022 Index: individuals..months

individuals 7:24
21:23

influences 7:19 8:15

information 6:19 10:8
22:1 25:16 27:5 29:6,
11 34:9

initially 16:10
initials 18:1
Inslee 4:19
instructing 7:3
insurance 17:1
integrity 5:4
intercepted 10:13
intercepting 10:20

interest 11:23 14:20
17:4 26:2 27:6

interpreted 8:1
introduce 3:25
investigation 6:21
invite 21:18
issue 10:25
issued 17:7
issues 8:7 31:6

J-A-N-I-C-E 23:1
J-E-F-F-R-E-Y 20:3
J-O-H-N 20:8
James 10:10
Jamie 10:11

Janice 23:128:20
29:4 32:25

January 3:1,9 15:6
351

Jeffrey 19:23

job 13:217:16 18:11
John 20:6,7 21:5
join 26:8

Josh 3:19 29:4,12,22

33:12

Joshua 34:14

Jr 20:6
judicial 5:7

July 13:20,25 24:13
June 13:11
justify 8:1

K

K-E-N-N-E-D-Y 6:4
Kato 10:11

Kennedy 5:256:3,7
8:24 27:13 28:4,7,12,
17

kind 6:4 24:20 27:13,
21 28:5 30:18 34:6

knew 16:12
knots 10:23
knowing 7:20 10:23

language 33:7,8
larger 7:1
Larissa 17:17
Laurie 10:10
law 3:7

laws 8:1
lawyer 25:22
lay 34:1

laying 17:2
leaving 9:23 10:16
left 16:18

legal 3:214:3
legislation 3:19
legislature 3:14

letter 7:10 10:14,23
13:20,25 14:8 18:15
24:14

letters 7:11 9:15 10:1
15:2 24:21 28:22,24

letting 18:25 21:3
Lexy 21:6,14
Libraries 24:8
library 25:13
lien 11:21
lifting 24:1

limit 15:23
LINDAUER 3:3

list 5:18 17:23 20:2
29:1 31:21

listening 26:529:23

live 6:79:7 11:13
12:24 16:4 23:5,6 26:1

lives 7:158:11
living 8:14
loan 12:8
logs 32:8

long 12:527:14,25
28:9 29:7

longer 14:9 15:7
23:25

Lopez 22:5,6,13
loss 18:19
lost 18:10,11,12

lot 15:21 16:19 19:12
20:24 22:9 32:6

loved 8:18
low 21:9

lowered 9:17

M

made 9:22 11:24
20:25 21:8 34:8,11,21

mail 11:20
maintenance 17:1

make 5:20 12:1 14:23
15:22 19:19 21:10,20
22:23 24:23 30:19,25

makes 10:22

making 8:6 12:6 13:18
30:24

manager 4:3

March 6:14 13:2,3,21,
22 14:23 23:15 26:19,
22 27:1 33:25 34:3,23

mark 10:11 30:7
matter 10:3

meantime 27:18
medication 7:18

meeting 20:10 21:10,
13 22:9 27:12 29:10
34:3,4

members 33:9
mental 8:10 20:16
mentioned 18:21
menu 21:21
message 21:19 28:25

messages 19:13
23:18 31:5

Michael 3:23 4:2,3
21:15,16,22 28:11,13,
21,23,25 30:12,22

middle 7:17
mind 25:8
mine 9:13 31:3

minutes 14:6 15:23
16:1 17:16

mistakes 20:25 21:2
Misty 10:11

mom 18:12
Monday 10:7

money 7:1,22 12:1
15:1317:2,8,9 18:24
20:22 27:18,19

month 11:24 13:17
18:15

monthly 16:10 17:4
24:18

months 14:16 15:16
315

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: morning..pretty

morning 9:512:24
22:25

move 8:17,25 11:7
12:18 15:25 17:13
19:2,23 20:21 21:3
27:3 30:15 33:15

moving 17:17 21:6
22:526:9

multiple 16:22

N

N-I-C-O-L-E 6:3
names 30:6
navigate 20:17
Neal 20:6

nearby 25:16
necessarily 33:5,8

needed 12:8 15:2
16:15

negative 7:19 20:15

negatively 6:11 8:11
16:8 23:10

nerve-racking 25:9

Nicole 5:256:3,7 8:20
23:13 28:11

night 7:17

nightmare 15:12
18:24

nonsensical 8:13
note 3:12

notice 3:16 6:259:12
10:21 11:19 33:24

notices 6:1111:4 16:7
24:2

notifications 27:7
notified 7:13 18:17

November 9:15 10:4,
7 14:8

number 5:16,22 9:8
10:9 22:15,22 24:4,15
26:9 29:5,13,16 33:1

numbers 27:22

O

O-L-S-O-N 16:4
OAH 25:18,20
occur 9:18
occurred 23:23
occurring 17:4
October 25:20
offering 27:22
officer 3:22
offices 24:7

official 4:7 27:11 34:6,
19

Olson 15:25 16:3
ongoing 16:19
online 32:8

open 5:14 10:5,23
24:7,8

opened 15:10
opportunity 26:13
option 28:2

oral 4:88:22

order 25:14 26:19
organizations 5:19
originally 9:12 18:10
outlets 8:16
overarching 28:6

overpayment 6:9,11,
258:59:12,21,25
10:6,21 11:1,15,19
14:11,16 16:7,10,13,
17,18 20:11 21:8
23:19 24:2,14,19,20
25:3,4,19 31:8

overpayments 5:11
6:108:9 9:9,18 11:2
12:13,14 13:5 15:19
16:5,6 17:12,13,20
20:16,20,24 22:8 237,
8,10,20 25:25

overseas 6:16

overwhelming 14:14
25:7,9

owe 18:16,18 29:25
owed 11:20 14:22

P

packet 25:20

paid 9:11,12 13:11,18
24:20 25:2

pandemic 3:116:13
7:238:1211:17 139
14:1,9,15 15:16 16:9
18:16 20:19,24 23:9
34:17

panic 7:16 25:10
paper 24:11
parent 18:23
park 7:20

part 4:7 34:19
partially 8:9

participant 5:15,17
8:25

participants 20:2
participating 34:25
parties 4:13

passed 10:18 30:20
31:4

past 8:12 9:22
patience 22:21
pausing 5:5

pay 6:247:3,218:5
11:21 13:23 14:12,17,
19,23 15:1,3,4 16:24
17:3,8 23:20 27:18
30:1

payment 5:5

payments 6:17 10:13
11:24 12:5 14:24

PC 24:9
peace 15:23

people 6:1512:1
20:10,16,23 22:2
23:12,20 24:24 26:1,2
29:1 30:24,25 31:3,4

permanent 3:11 4:14,
23 9:9 33:3 34:17

permit 25:24
person 24:332:10

personal 8:9 15:11
20:13

personally 31:20
petition 5:6

phase 3:12,13 4:24
6:99:911:3,15 12:14
16:6 17:12,21 20:11
23:7 25:25

phases 3:15

phone 5:16,22 12:4
16:21,24 22:15,22
23:25 24:14 26:9 295,
13,15

pile 12:12
place 20:18
plans 4:23
plead 8:8
position 9:23
positive 8:17
posted 27:13
potential 16:13
potentially 5:6
pounds 24:1
power 30:23,24,25
powers 32:16
prefer 22:9
prelien 15:3

prepared 6:519:7
21:11

preparing 33:23
presented 4:9 34:18
presiding 3:22
pretty 19:16

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: previous..Seattle

previous 13:15
print 24:9 25:17
printer 24:9 25:13
problem 24:1
procedures 32:7,12
proceedings 3:4

process 27:4,24
33:23

proclaimed 4:19
program 9:10 11:3
progress 32:9

promise 30:9,16,19
31:18

promised 10:5 30:7
319

promising 10:11
property 11:22
proposal 4:9

proposed 4:18 13:5
20:12 33:23 34:20

protect 5:4
protected 6:22
provide 4:2521:22
provided 26:20
providing 6:18

PUA 6:159:12,16
11:18 16:16 19:14

public 3:225:1,15
26:18 34:8,23

published 3:16 4:15
purposely 7:25
purposes 17:7
Pursuant 3:6
pushy 28:7

put 7:18 8:20 9:16
14:14 28:24

guarter 5:10
question 27:14 33:16

questions 27:10 34:7,

13
quick 19:19 32:5
quickly 21:6

R

Q

qualified 12:314:10

r-u-l-e-s 8:23
R-U-S-T-A-D 11:12
rails 26:4

Rainier 25:15
raised 34:7

ranging 10:1

reach 12:424:428:16
reacting 8:14

read 6:6 25:7

ready 25:22

reason 16:12 20:9
28:1

reasons 4:10
REBECCA 3:2
receive 13:21 15:3,7

received 4:12 7:1,5,9
9:11,15,2511:17,19
13:25 14:8,22 15:2
16:10 24:18 25:20

receiving 6:15 24:2
recently 24:18
recessed 22:18
recognize 29:12
reconvened 22:19

record 3:85:2019:7
34:19

redetermination
10:14

reduce 9:21
refused 7:24

refuses 12:3

Register 3:17
regular 9:16 14:11
regularly 31:16
relate 19:15
relief 18:16 28:2
rely 6:12 16:9
remember 17:3
REMEMBERED 3:1
rent 7:21

reopen 5:9
repay 24:24 32:6
repeatedly 10:2
report 32:9

reporter 3:36:29:4
11:10 18:3,7 22:24
26:10

reporting 17:6
represent 3:21 5:19
representative 9:19
representing 6:4
reps 7:3

request 5:8 32:9,23
34:9

requested 7:4

requesting 4:13 7:10,
12

require 17:8
required 32:9
requirements 8:8
resolutions 33:11
resolved 10:3,25
respond 34:5

response 4:11,22
23:21 26:15 28:9 31:5
347

responsible 15:15
result 20:25
retaliation 8:15

return 29:5

review 5:7

rid 16:17 33:3
Robert 10:11
robocall 24:1529:21
role 33:6

rule 4:12,15,18

rulemaking 3:23 4.7,
14,16,23 27:24 32:22
33:22,23 34:21

rules 3:10,11,12,19
4:11,21,25 5:4 8:23
20:12 26:21 32:24
34:10,16,17

rules@esd.wa.gov
27:8 31:15

running 21:9
Rustad 11:7,8,11,13

S

S-A-R-A 96
saints 6:20

Salas 21:6,7 33:16
34:12

Sam 10:11 23:2

Sara 9:1,511:6 30:3
31:13

sat 16:21
savings 12:6
scale 8:11
schedule 16:23

scheduled 26:19
34:23

school 6:2318:13
schools 15:10
science 7:25
score 27:16

Scott 3:23,25 4:2
21:15,21 22:4 27:22
28:9,25 29:11 30:17
33:6

Seattle 23:5,6 25:15

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: Section..temporarily

Section 6:99:911:3,
15 12:15 16:6 17:13,
21 20:11 22:10 23:8
25:25

secure 31:5

security 3:20,24 4:4,
21 23:14,18 24:7 30:1
32:21 33:10

security's 24:10
sedentary 23:22
select 21:21

self-employment
13:14

Senate 3:14

send 8:2213:13
21:19,20,25 24:14
27:5,7 29:2 33:24
34:9,10

sending 10:14,15
23:18

sense 24:23
September 23:15
series 4:21
serve 5:13
served 5:7

service 23:24,25
32:20,21

services 3:214:3
session 3:14
setbacks 17:14
setup 21:1
Shannon 105

share 21:1122:1,2
26:8

shared 5:221:19
32:23

sharing 12:17
shocked 14:18
Shoreline 6:7
shot 12:5
shows 29:16

shut 13:3
sick 12:7
sign 32:10

signhed 5:1515:21
17:23 27:8

signing 27:7
similar 19:10 31:14
simple 18:10
single 30:6

sink 10:22

sir 26:6 28:17

site 7:12
situation 10:10 17:11
situations 12:2
skip 32:18

slew 7:18

smaller 7:10
social 23:14 30:1
Sonia 22:5,11
space 16:23

speak 10:16 18:25
21:4 26:13 30:18

SPEAKER 26:14
speaking 19:10
special 21:24
specific 23:6
speechless 14:18

spell 5:18 6:1 9:311:9
18:3,8 19:18 22:23
23:3

spelled 11:12
spend 16:23 18:24
spiral 11:4
Spokane 9:7

spoke 7:39:19 10:5,
10

spoken 21:17
staff 6:18

standard 9:14
standby 5:213:17
start 5:22

started 6:24 10:9
15:16 21:13 23:18
24:2

starts 6:14

state 3:3,7,17,20 4:19
5:18,23 6:1 15:19
16:15 17:7 20:21,23,
25 26:3 29:15

State's 4:22

stated 7:510:6 13:20
30:6

statement 4:10,156:5
16:1017:19 21:8
24:21 34:6

statements 24:19,23
25:5,6

stating 9:15 11:20
14:8,22

statutorily 27:25

Stavee 22:2523:1
26:16,22,24 28:18,20
29:7,12,18,22 30:11,
13 31:12 32:15 33:2,
12 34:14

staying 22:21
steps 32:18
stomach 10:22
stop 18:7,13

stopped 6:17 24:16,
17

story 6:14 12:17 19:9,
12,15 20:13 29:24

stress 7:158:310:19
16:19 17:3 18:20

stressing 13:23
string 28:24
strings 12:8

student 16:24 18:6,10
32:7

stuff 23:13 27:11 29:2

31:3

submission 34:19
submissions 4:8
submit 8:22 25:19
submitted 25:14
subsequent 3:15
subsequently 9:13
subsidy 24:24 25:1
substitute 13:1
success 16:22
suing 8:2

sum 7:1
summary 4:11
superior 11:22
supplemental 33:23
supplies 16:25

support 4:22 13:4
15:17 17:20 19:16
21:7 22:7

supposed 16:16 17:3
27:17 30:1 31:4

survive 7:2327:19

system 6:12 14:4
20:18 21:2 27:6

T

taking 6:22 18:22 19:1
22:12 26:7

talk 14:2,530:25 32:25
talking 33:13

talks 24:6

tax 17:6,9

taxes 7:6 24:24 25:1
team 33:10
technical 22:20
techo 29:8

telling 13:25 14:6 15:2

temporarily 5:5

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




using either your name or phone number depending please clearly state and spell
Public Hearing, 01/27/2022

Index: temporary..zoom

temporary 9:23
testimonies 33:19

testimony 3:10 4:8
8:22 15:2317:18
21:11 26:20 30:6
32:14 34:4,16,18,21

textbooks 16:25

thing 12:1015:13
18:21 26:14 31:15

things 24:9 25:7,23

thousands 16:11
17:4

threatening 18:15
Thursday 3:1
tied 15:18

time 8:19 9:25 10:13,
2111:24 14:7 19:1,25

21:9,10 22:8,12 25:10,

22 26:8 31:9 32:7,9
34:14

times 7:16,20 13:9
16:22 24:11 29:20

today 6:159:8 22:6
26:20 34:4

today's 33:19

told 13:15 14:16 15:6,
9 16:15 18:17 21:17

Tom 23:2

tongue 15:18

top 7:21

topics 3:13

tracks 32:19
training 32:10
transcribed 4:6
transcript 4:6 33:21
transmission 22:17
triage 27:23
triggers 7:19

true 25:8

trust 5:4

tuition 16:25

Tumwater 11:13
tune 8:4

turn 10:23
turnaround 25:21
two-prong 27:21
type 9:1123:8
types 6:9 15:18 16:6

u

Ul 9:16 16:16 19:14
unable 6:23
unbearable 7:16,20
unbelievable 11:25
unclear 7:10
Understood 31:12

unemployment 5:4,9
9:14 11:18 13:4,7,8,9,
14,18 14:1,9,11,19,24
15:5,7,8 16:15,20
20:18 24:25

unexplainable 8:13
UNIDENTIFIED 26:14
Unit 3:21

unstable 12:1
update 5:6,7 26:21
updates 33:18

urge 9:8

utilities 7:21

\Y

V-I-A-L-P-A-N-D-O
19:21

Vialpando 19:3,4,6,9,
20

Victor 23:2
videconference 3:2

voicemail 24:5

W-2 7:6
W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S 20:8
WA 11:20 12:13
wages 11:22 15:5
wait 18:7

waited 13:10

waiting 5:13 13:12
14:21 15:14 16:21

waived 5:11 18:22

waiver 6:89:9,20
11:2,14 12:14 13:5
15:18 16:517:12,20
20:11 22:7,10 23:7
25:24 33:3

waivers 11:4 21:8

wanted 14:19 20:14
21:9 28:1 34:2

warning 7:17

Washington 3:4,7,16,
204:206:89:7 11:14
16:4,14,20 17:7,13
23:529:14

Washingtonians
12:12

webpage 4:16

website 24:10 25:11
32:23

week 5:1313:10,16,
17,21 23:16,17

weekly 9:17

weeks 10:17 13:11
14:2

weighing 12:11
well-being 6:11 16:8
West 23:5,6 25:15
Williams 20:6,7
wind 24:5

wit 3:4

woman 23:13

wondering 32:15

work 5:311:17 15:9
23:14,16,22 32:8

working 12:1128:5

Worksource 24:8
25:16

worry 12:6
write 25:17

written 4:8 8:21
34:18,21

wrong 19:3
wrote 7:9
WSR 3:17,18

www.esd.wa.gov/
newsroom/
rulemaking. 4:17

Y

year 10:1511:18

years 8:1213:15
18:12 23:23

Yelm 12:24

z

zoom 3:222:17

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36

	Word Index
	Index: $1,410..approach
	$1,410 (1)
	$109 (1)
	$14,038.20 (1)
	$188 (1)
	$2,000 (2)
	$20,000 (2)
	$235 (1)
	$3,000 (1)
	$3,500 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$653 (1)
	$7,050 (1)
	$7,904 (1)
	$751 (1)
	$79 (1)
	1 (2)
	10 (4)
	1099-D (1)
	10th (2)
	11 (1)
	11th (2)
	13 (1)
	13th (2)
	14 (1)
	15 (2)
	15th (1)
	16th (1)
	1740 (2)
	17th (2)
	18th (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (1)
	20 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2020 (17)
	2021 (5)
	2022 (6)
	21st (2)
	22 (1)
	22-01-092 (1)
	22-01-191 (1)
	22-01-204 (1)
	27 (3)
	29 (1)
	3 (13)
	4 (12)
	4320 (2)
	4th (1)
	5061 (1)
	5th (1)
	68-year-old (1)
	800 (1)
	8th (1)
	9 (1)
	9:02 (2)
	9:36 (1)
	9:38 (1)
	9:58 (2)
	@esd.wa.gov (1)
	A-N-D-R-U-S (1)
	A-S-H-B-Y (1)
	a.m. (6)
	absolute (1)
	absolutely (3)
	access (2)
	accident (1)
	account (5)
	Act (2)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	actual (2)
	add (12)
	added (6)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adopt (1)
	adopted (2)
	adoption (3)
	advised (1)
	AFAND (2)
	affected (3)
	affecting (2)
	afford (2)
	agency's (2)
	ahead (5)
	alleviate (1)
	alphanumeric (1)
	amount (11)
	amounts (1)
	Andrus (7)
	answers (1)
	antidepressants (1)
	anxiety (5)
	apologize (1)
	appeal (4)
	appealed (2)
	appeals (1)
	apple (1)
	applied (4)
	applies (1)
	apply (1)
	approach (1)

	Index: approved..conversations
	approved (2)
	April (4)
	Ashby (2)
	aspect (1)
	assistance (5)
	assure (1)
	attached (1)
	attack (2)
	attacks (2)
	attempted (1)
	attempting (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (1)
	audacity (1)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	automated (1)
	automatic (1)
	avenue (1)
	aware (1)
	back (27)
	backdate (1)
	backstory (1)
	bad (1)
	bank (2)
	based (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (1)
	beg (1)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	begins (1)
	behalf (1)
	beliefs (1)
	Ben (1)
	benefit (2)
	benefits (4)
	bereaved (1)
	bill (2)
	bills (2)
	bit (1)
	blanket (1)
	burden (2)
	bus (1)
	C-H-E-L-S-E-A (1)
	C-H-R-I-S (1)
	call (13)
	called (4)
	calling (1)
	calls (2)
	calm (1)
	Cami (1)
	candidly (1)
	car (1)
	cards (1)
	care (4)
	CARES (1)
	case (4)
	caused (2)
	Certified (1)
	challenged (1)
	chance (2)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	channel (1)
	charged (2)
	charging (1)
	chat (3)
	check (2)
	Chelsea (5)
	child (3)
	choice (1)
	Chris (4)
	citizens (1)
	claim (17)
	claimant (3)
	claimants (2)
	claimed (2)
	claiming (3)
	claims (7)
	clarify (2)
	class (1)
	click (1)
	collected (1)
	collecting (3)
	collections (1)
	Colleen (1)
	college (3)
	combined-wage (1)
	comment (3)
	commenting (1)
	comments (9)
	commissioner (2)
	communications (1)
	community (1)
	compared (1)
	complete (3)
	completed (1)
	completely (1)
	computer (1)
	concerns (1)
	concise (3)
	concluded (1)
	confidence (1)
	conflicting (3)
	confused (1)
	confusing (4)
	confusion (1)
	conscience (3)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	constant (1)
	contact (2)
	continue (2)
	continued (2)
	contradict (1)
	contradictory (1)
	contributed (1)
	control (1)
	convened (4)
	conversations (1)

	Index: converting..families
	converting (2)
	coordinator (1)
	copy (3)
	correct (1)
	couple (2)
	court (12)
	covered (1)
	COVID (4)
	COVID-19 (3)
	create (1)
	credit (4)
	criteria (1)
	cruel (1)
	crying (1)
	current (2)
	customer (4)
	cut (1)
	dangerous (1)
	date (2)
	dates (1)
	daughter (1)
	day (1)
	daycare (1)
	days (1)
	dealing (1)
	death (1)
	decades (1)
	December (4)
	decide (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (3)
	declared (1)
	defined (1)
	delivery (1)
	Delorean (1)
	denied (1)
	department (5)
	department's (3)
	depending (1)
	depression (1)
	designations (1)
	destitute (1)
	details (3)
	determined (1)
	diagnosed (1)
	difficult (2)
	digit (1)
	digits (1)
	direct (2)
	directly (2)
	disagrees (1)
	discovering (1)
	disqualified (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (2)
	dollars (3)
	Download (1)
	draft (1)
	drive (1)
	driver (1)
	dropdown (1)
	dropped (1)
	due (6)
	Dye (53)
	E-R-I-N (2)
	E-T-H-A-N (1)
	eating (1)
	economic (1)
	economy (1)
	Edward (2)
	efficient (1)
	effort (1)
	eligible (4)
	email (1)
	emailed (1)
	emergency (8)
	emerging (1)
	emotion (1)
	emotions (2)
	empathize (1)
	employees (1)
	employer (1)
	employers (2)
	employment (10)
	end (1)
	endanger (1)
	ended (2)
	ending (4)
	endless (1)
	entail (1)
	equity (2)
	Erin (4)
	ESD (19)
	Ethan (4)
	ethical (1)
	event (1)
	Eventually (1)
	everybody's (1)
	ex-wife (1)
	excuse (1)
	exhibits (1)
	expect (3)
	expensive (1)
	experience (3)
	experiences (4)
	explain (1)
	explanation (1)
	explanatory (3)
	extending (1)
	extensions (1)
	extra (1)
	eyes (1)
	fact (2)
	falling (1)
	families (1)

	Index: fast-forward..individualized
	fast-forward (1)
	father (2)
	fault (1)
	fax (2)
	fear (1)
	February (3)
	federal (3)
	Feek (1)
	feel (2)
	felt (1)
	fighting (1)
	figure (1)
	file (5)
	filed (2)
	files (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (1)
	final (4)
	finally (3)
	financial (3)
	fine (2)
	flexibility (1)
	floor (2)
	Flores (2)
	folks (5)
	follow (4)
	follow-ups (1)
	forever (1)
	forgive (1)
	forgiveness (1)
	forgiving (2)
	forgot (1)
	form (1)
	formally (1)
	forward (7)
	fourth (1)
	fraud (2)
	fraudulent (1)
	fraudulently (1)
	front (1)
	froze (1)
	frustrating (1)
	full (5)
	fund (1)
	funds (1)
	G-A-R-D-N-E-R (1)
	G-U-S-T-A-V-E-S-O-N (1)
	Gardner (9)
	garnish (1)
	garnished (2)
	gas (1)
	generally (2)
	Gig (1)
	give (8)
	glitch (1)
	good (8)
	GOV (1)
	government (1)
	governor (3)
	grander (1)
	gratifying (1)
	greater (1)
	groceries (1)
	guarantee (4)
	guess (2)
	Gustaveson (3)
	guys (3)
	H-E-R-V-E-Y (1)
	half (2)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	hanging (1)
	happen (4)
	happened (2)
	Harbor (1)
	hard (1)
	Harvey (1)
	hate (1)
	health (2)
	hear (2)
	heard (4)
	hearing (27)
	heart (3)
	held (2)
	hell (1)
	helped (1)
	Hervey (4)
	hey (1)
	hidden (1)
	hide (1)
	hit (2)
	hitting (1)
	hold (3)
	holding (1)
	holiday (2)
	holidays (1)
	home (1)
	homeless (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (8)
	house (1)
	human (1)
	hung (3)
	hurting (1)
	husband (1)
	ID (4)
	ID'D (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (1)
	impossible (1)
	inbox (4)
	include (4)
	included (1)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	income (2)
	incorrect (1)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	individual (2)
	individualized (1)

	Index: individuals..months
	individuals (2)
	influences (2)
	information (8)
	initially (1)
	initials (1)
	Inslee (1)
	instructing (1)
	insurance (1)
	integrity (1)
	intercepted (1)
	intercepting (1)
	interest (5)
	interpreted (1)
	introduce (1)
	investigation (1)
	invite (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	J-A-N-I-C-E (1)
	J-E-F-F-R-E-Y (1)
	J-O-H-N (1)
	James (1)
	Jamie (1)
	Janice (4)
	January (4)
	Jeffrey (1)
	job (3)
	John (3)
	join (1)
	Josh (5)
	Joshua (1)
	Jr (1)
	judicial (1)
	July (3)
	June (1)
	justify (1)
	K-E-N-N-E-D-Y (1)
	Kato (1)
	Kennedy (10)
	kind (7)
	knew (1)
	knots (1)
	knowing (2)
	language (2)
	larger (1)
	Larissa (1)
	Laurie (1)
	law (1)
	laws (1)
	lawyer (1)
	lay (1)
	laying (1)
	leaving (2)
	left (1)
	legal (2)
	legislation (1)
	legislature (1)
	letter (8)
	letters (7)
	letting (2)
	Lexy (2)
	Libraries (1)
	library (1)
	lien (1)
	lifting (1)
	limit (1)
	LINDAUER (1)
	list (5)
	listening (2)
	live (8)
	lives (2)
	living (1)
	loan (1)
	logs (1)
	long (5)
	longer (3)
	Lopez (3)
	loss (1)
	lost (3)
	lot (6)
	loved (1)
	low (1)
	lowered (1)
	made (7)
	mail (1)
	maintenance (1)
	make (11)
	makes (1)
	making (4)
	manager (1)
	March (13)
	mark (2)
	matter (1)
	meantime (1)
	medication (1)
	meeting (8)
	members (1)
	mental (2)
	mentioned (1)
	menu (1)
	message (2)
	messages (3)
	Michael (13)
	middle (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (2)
	minutes (4)
	mistakes (2)
	Misty (1)
	mom (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (11)
	month (3)
	monthly (3)
	months (3)

	Index: morning..pretty
	morning (3)
	move (13)
	moving (4)
	multiple (1)
	N-I-C-O-L-E (1)
	names (1)
	navigate (1)
	Neal (1)
	nearby (1)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (3)
	negative (2)
	negatively (4)
	nerve-racking (1)
	Nicole (6)
	night (1)
	nightmare (2)
	nonsensical (1)
	note (1)
	notice (6)
	notices (4)
	notifications (1)
	notified (2)
	November (4)
	number (13)
	numbers (1)
	O-L-S-O-N (1)
	OAH (2)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	October (1)
	offering (1)
	officer (1)
	offices (1)
	official (4)
	Olson (3)
	ongoing (1)
	online (1)
	open (6)
	opened (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (1)
	oral (2)
	order (2)
	organizations (1)
	originally (2)
	outlets (1)
	overarching (1)
	overpayment (30)
	overpayments (24)
	overseas (1)
	overwhelming (3)
	owe (3)
	owed (2)
	packet (1)
	paid (6)
	pandemic (16)
	panic (2)
	paper (1)
	parent (1)
	park (1)
	part (2)
	partially (1)
	participant (3)
	participants (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (1)
	passed (5)
	past (2)
	patience (1)
	pausing (1)
	pay (19)
	payment (1)
	payments (5)
	PC (1)
	peace (1)
	people (16)
	permanent (6)
	permit (1)
	person (2)
	personal (3)
	personally (1)
	petition (1)
	phase (16)
	phases (1)
	phone (13)
	pile (1)
	place (1)
	plans (1)
	plead (1)
	position (1)
	positive (1)
	posted (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	pounds (1)
	power (3)
	powers (1)
	prefer (1)
	prelien (1)
	prepared (3)
	preparing (1)
	presented (2)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (1)

	Index: previous..Seattle
	previous (1)
	print (2)
	printer (2)
	problem (1)
	procedures (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (3)
	proclaimed (1)
	program (3)
	progress (1)
	promise (4)
	promised (5)
	promising (1)
	property (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (5)
	protect (1)
	protected (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	providing (1)
	PUA (6)
	public (6)
	published (2)
	purposely (1)
	purposes (1)
	Pursuant (1)
	pushy (1)
	put (5)
	qualified (2)
	quarter (1)
	question (2)
	questions (3)
	quick (2)
	quickly (1)
	r-u-l-e-s (1)
	R-U-S-T-A-D (1)
	rails (1)
	Rainier (1)
	raised (1)
	ranging (1)
	reach (3)
	reacting (1)
	read (2)
	ready (1)
	reason (3)
	reasons (1)
	REBECCA (1)
	receive (3)
	received (16)
	receiving (2)
	recently (1)
	recessed (1)
	recognize (1)
	reconvened (1)
	record (4)
	redetermination (1)
	reduce (1)
	refused (1)
	refuses (1)
	Register (1)
	regular (2)
	regularly (1)
	relate (1)
	relief (2)
	rely (2)
	remember (1)
	REMEMBERED (1)
	rent (1)
	reopen (1)
	repay (2)
	repeatedly (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (8)
	reporting (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (1)
	representing (1)
	reps (1)
	request (4)
	requested (1)
	requesting (3)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	resolutions (1)
	resolved (2)
	respond (1)
	response (7)
	responsible (1)
	result (1)
	retaliation (1)
	return (1)
	review (1)
	rid (3)
	Robert (1)
	robocall (2)
	role (1)
	rule (3)
	rulemaking (11)
	rules (15)
	rules@esd.wa.gov (2)
	running (1)
	Rustad (5)
	S-A-R-A (1)
	saints (1)
	Salas (4)
	Sam (2)
	Sara (6)
	sat (1)
	savings (1)
	scale (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (2)
	school (2)
	schools (1)
	science (1)
	score (1)
	Scott (12)
	Seattle (4)

	Index: Section..temporarily
	Section (12)
	secure (1)
	security (10)
	security's (1)
	sedentary (1)
	select (1)
	self-employment (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (13)
	sending (3)
	sense (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	service (4)
	services (2)
	session (1)
	setbacks (1)
	setup (1)
	Shannon (1)
	share (4)
	shared (3)
	sharing (1)
	shocked (1)
	Shoreline (1)
	shot (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	sick (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (4)
	signing (1)
	similar (2)
	simple (1)
	single (1)
	sink (1)
	sir (2)
	site (1)
	situation (2)
	situations (1)
	skip (1)
	slew (1)
	smaller (1)
	social (2)
	Sonia (2)
	space (1)
	speak (5)
	SPEAKER (1)
	speaking (1)
	special (1)
	specific (1)
	speechless (1)
	spell (9)
	spelled (1)
	spend (2)
	spiral (1)
	Spokane (1)
	spoke (4)
	spoken (1)
	staff (1)
	standard (1)
	standby (2)
	start (1)
	started (6)
	starts (1)
	state (16)
	State's (1)
	stated (4)
	statement (8)
	statements (5)
	stating (4)
	statutorily (1)
	Stavee (20)
	staying (1)
	steps (1)
	stomach (1)
	stop (2)
	stopped (3)
	story (7)
	stress (6)
	stressing (1)
	string (1)
	strings (1)
	student (4)
	stuff (4)
	submission (1)
	submissions (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	subsequent (1)
	subsequently (1)
	subsidy (3)
	substitute (1)
	success (1)
	suing (1)
	sum (1)
	summary (1)
	superior (1)
	supplemental (1)
	supplies (1)
	support (7)
	supposed (5)
	survive (2)
	system (5)
	taking (5)
	talk (4)
	talking (1)
	talks (1)
	tax (2)
	taxes (3)
	team (1)
	technical (1)
	techo (1)
	telling (3)
	temporarily (1)

	Index: temporary..zoom
	temporary (1)
	testimonies (1)
	testimony (13)
	textbooks (1)
	thing (5)
	things (3)
	thousands (2)
	threatening (1)
	Thursday (1)
	tied (1)
	time (19)
	times (6)
	today (5)
	today's (1)
	told (7)
	Tom (1)
	tongue (1)
	top (1)
	topics (1)
	tracks (1)
	training (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (2)
	transmission (1)
	triage (1)
	triggers (1)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	tuition (1)
	Tumwater (1)
	tune (1)
	turn (1)
	turnaround (1)
	two-prong (1)
	type (2)
	types (3)
	UI (3)
	unable (1)
	unbearable (2)
	unbelievable (1)
	unclear (1)
	Understood (1)
	unemployment (22)
	unexplainable (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (1)
	Unit (1)
	unstable (1)
	update (3)
	updates (1)
	urge (1)
	utilities (1)
	V-I-A-L-P-A-N-D-O (1)
	Vialpando (7)
	Victor (1)
	videconference (1)
	voicemail (1)
	W-2 (1)
	W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S (1)
	WA (2)
	wages (2)
	wait (1)
	waited (1)
	waiting (5)
	waived (2)
	waiver (17)
	waivers (2)
	wanted (5)
	warning (1)
	Washington (15)
	Washingtonians (1)
	webpage (1)
	website (3)
	week (7)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (3)
	weighing (1)
	well-being (2)
	West (3)
	Williams (3)
	wind (1)
	wit (1)
	woman (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (8)
	working (2)
	Worksource (2)
	worry (1)
	write (1)
	written (4)
	wrong (1)
	wrote (1)
	WSR (3)
	www.esd.wa.gov/newsroom/rulemaking. (1)
	year (2)
	years (4)
	Yelm (1)
	zoom (2)



